customisation of SaaS arrangements as assets in the Balance Sheet. Following the adoption of the above IFRIC
agenda guidance, current SaaS arrangements, principally relating to the Group’s ongoing transformation
programme, were identified and assessed to determine if the Group has control of the software and associated
configured and customised elements. For those arrangements where the Group does not have control of the
developed software, the Group derecognised the asset previously capitalised.

This change in accounting policy led to adjustments in the 30 June 2021 reported financial results.   Accordingly, the
prior period Balance Sheet at 30 June 2021 has been restated in accordance with IAS 8, together with related notes.
The tables on the following page show the impact of the change in accounting policy on previously reported financial
results.

25

1.  Status of condensed consolidated interim statements, accounting policies and basis of significant estimates
(continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet

(As previously
reported)

First half 2021
£000

Impact of

restatement
£000

(Restated)
First half 2021

£000

Intangible assets  46,450 (17,991) 28,459
Deferred tax assets  8,036 4,475 12,511
Other assets  660,474 – 660,474

Total assets  714,960 (13,516) 701,444

Retained earnings  533,067 (14,362) 518,705
Deferred tax liabilities  1,060 846 1,906
Other equity and liabilities  180,833 – 180,833

Total equity and liabilities  714,960 (13,516) 701,444

Impact on the consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income

(As previously
reported)

First half 2021
£000

Impact of

restatement
£000

(Restated)
First half 2021

£000

Adjusted operating profit  62,735  – 62,735

Adjustments
- Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  (4,655) – (4,655)
- Other adjustments  (4,076) (3,453) (7,529)

Operating profit  54,004 (3,453) 50,551

Profit before tax  54,149 (3,453) 50,696

Income tax expense  (13,265) 867 (12,398)

Profit for the year  40,884 (2,586) 38,298

Estimated effective tax rate  24.5% – 24.5%

Total comprehensive income for the year  42,908 (2,586) 40,322

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

(As previously
reported)

First half 2021

Impact of

restatement
(Restated)

First half 2021

Basic earnings per share  4.7p  (0.3)p 4.4p
Adjusted basic earnings per share  5.5p – 5.5p
Diluted earnings per share  4.7p (0.3)p 4.4p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share  5.5p – 5.5p

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

(As previously
reported)

2021
£000

Impact of

restatement
£000

(Restated)
First half 2021

£000

Net cash flows from operating activities  38,317  (3,657) 34,660
Net cash flows from investing activities  (10,747) 3,657 (7,090)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (62,949) – (62,949)
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June  153,361 – 153,361

No impact on the overall increase in cash and cash equivalents for the year.

26

1.  Status of condensed consolidated interim statements, accounting policies and basis of significant estimates
(continued)

Other amendments
A number of other amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period. The application of these
amendments has not had any material impact on the disclosures, net assets or results of the Group.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Further narrow scope amendments have been issued which are mandatory for periods commencing on or after 1